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September 9, 2023

NEW PROPOSAL FOR CLAYTON AND BALLAS: If you remember the first plans for
the vacant NE corner of Clayton and Ballas where a Shell gas station and repair shop
had been located was to be a Tim Horton’s donut shop and a bank, both with drive
through lanes. There was loud opposition from residents,, including those who did not
live close to the intersection.

SECOND PROPOSAL

In 2021 a proposal for an urgent care center on the NE corner of Clayton and Ballas.

1



=r_ L<LE8

'I

That was voted down by the Planning and Zoning Commission and was withdrawn by
the developers.

THIRD USE: For two years the corner was used by the Missouri American Water CO.
to store water main pipes being used as replacement in Town and Country and Parts of
Des Peres.

AND NOW THE LATEST: The latest proposal for the corner is a drive through and
walk-up Starbucks. I’'m not sure what the difference is between Tim Horton’s and a
Starbucks, plus the new replacement of the McNamara gas station and repair shop on
the SW corner of Clayton and Ballas is high end convenience store that will be selling
donuts and coffee.

It will be interesting to see if there is any opposition to Starbucks from residents like
there was to Tim Horton’s. If there isn’t it will look like they were discriminating against
dead Canadian hockey players (Horton was a famous hockey player who died in a
drunk driving crash after a late night celebration of a playoff win).



THE FOURTH PROPOSAL STARBUCKS:

CLAYTON RD.
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https://www.town-and-country.org/DocumentCenter/View/7771/092023-Planning--Zoning-Notice
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CHESTERFIELD POLICE BLOTTER

Tuesday AUGUST 29, 2023

Beginning:08/25/2023,

ONE

1221 14X NORTH Larceny under

233680 | Ending:08/26/2023.  |OUTER 40 RD gt'fggERF'ELD 2 2 |s750 Shoplifting
0840

Arrested: Hughes, Joshua |W |35 | M

Brief Narrative Description: Subject failed to scan all items at self-checkout.

Joshua Hughes 35

08/25/23 Stealing Chesterfield PD
08/19/22 Expired License Plates $50 fine Calverton Park PD
06/20/11 2-cts Moving Vio reduced to Parking Vio $600 fines St. Charles Co SO
Expired Lic Plates $30 fine

03/12/11 Non-Moving Traffic Vio Pine Lawn PD
Beginning:08/29/2023,
93 2686 1557 21XX HUNTERS CLARKSON 3 4 Animal Nuisance
Ending:08/28/2023, WAY CT WOQODS Dog
1607

Arrested: Collier, James | W[ 39| M

Brief Narrative Description: Dog owner frequently allows dog to be loose in neighbor's yard. Neighbor has made several previous
complaints.

23-3686 - Animal Running at Large

Officers responded to a complaint of neighbors constantly letting their dogs run at large
without a leash. The dog owners live on Park Forest Drive and are well known to
Chesterfield Police Officers. This was the third call to the address and the subjects were
warned on both previous events. The officer issued a summons to the dog owner for
Animal at Large, per Chesterfield ORD. # 148. The subjects were also warned again
that any further calls would result in another summons or arrest.

James Roger Paul Collier Well know area thief Chesterfield




08/29/23
02/21/23
02/23/23
06/02/23
07/12/23
07/13/23

Dog Running at Large

Felony Stealing

Felony Stealing

Felony Resisting Arrest by Fleeing
Felony Resisting Arrest by Fleeing
Felony Resisting Arrest by Fleeing

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY

STATE OF MISSOURI
vs.
" JAMES ROGER PAUL COLLIER - RACE: White
2127 PARK FOREST DR SEX: Male
CHESTERFIELD, MO 63017 ololl | [ |
HGT 511

Aliases:
James R. Collier

Defendant MO0959A00

Chesterfield PD
Chesterfield PD
Chesterfield PD
Chesterfield PD
Chesterfield PD
Chesterfield PD

F iILED

JUL 16 2023

JOAN M. GI
CIRCUIT CLERK, ST. LUIE-JECDIENH

SSN:
OCN: JJ004706
CASE ID: 189454114
RPT NO: 23:2340
CT. NO: 23SL-
CR05939

WGT: 170

P.D.: Chesterfield |

ORI Number: q‘}rﬂ} Omw
.ﬁ-ﬂhd i

Sy, no (0 *

CHARGES

Count: 01 STEALING - $750 OR MORE — CLASS D FELONY
Count: 02 STEALING - $750 OR MORE - CLASS D FELONY
Count: 03 RESISTING ARREST/DETENTION/STOP BY FLEEING - CREATING A
SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY/DEATH TO ANY PERSON — CLASS E FELONY
Count: 04 RESISTING ARREST/DETENTION/STOP BY FLEEING - CREATING A -
SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY/DEATH TO ANY PERSON — CLASS E FELONY
Count: 05 RESISTING ARREST/DETENTION/STOP BY FLEEING - CREATING A |
SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY/DEATH TO ANY PERSON — CLASS E FELONY



COUNT: 01 STEALING - $750 OR MORE

That James Roger Paul Collier, in violation of :
Section 570.030, RSMo, committed the class D felony of stealing, punishable upon conviction under
Sections 558, ﬂﬂ 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about February 21, 2023, in the County of
St Louis, State of Missouri, the del‘endant appropriated an EGO Power Station ofa value of at least
seven hundred fifty dollars, which property was owned by Lowe's, and defendant appropriated such
property without the consent of Lowe's and with the purpose to deprive Lowe's thereof.

COUNT: 02 STEALING - $750 OR MORE

That James Roger Paul Collier, in violation of Section 570.030, RSMo, committed the class D
felony of stealing, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011, 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in
that on or about February 23, 2023, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant

appropriated a Kitchenaid range hood of a value of at least seven hundred fifty dollars, which property -
was owned by Lowe's, and defendant appropriated such propearty without the consent of Lowe's and with
the purpose to deprive Lowe's thereof.

COUNT: 03 RESISTING ARREST/DETENTION/STOP BY FLEEING - CREATING A SUBETANTIAL
RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY/DEATH TO ANY PERSON

That James Roger Paul Collier, in violation of
Section 575.150, RSMo, committed the class E felony of resisting a lawful stop, punishable upun
conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 2, 2023, in the County of
St Louis, State of Missouri, Todd Lantz, a law enforcement officer, was attempting to make a lawful stop
of defendant, and the defendant knew that the officer was making a lawful stop, and, for the purpose of
preventing the officer from effecting the stop, resisted the stop of defendant by fleeing from the officer,
and defendant fled in such a manner that created a substantial risk of serious physical injury or death to
other persons in that defendant reversed as officer approached his vehicle and operated his uehlcle ata
high rate of speed.

COUNT: 04 RESISTING ARREST/DETENTION/STOP BY FLEEING - CREATING A SUESTAHTIAL
RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY/DEATH TO ANY PERSON

That James Roger Paul Collier, in violation of Section 575.150, RSMo, commitied the class E
felony of resisting a lawful stop, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo,
in that on or about July 12, 2023, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, Matthew Niemeyer, a law
enforcement officer, was attempting to make a lawful stop of defendant, and the defendant knew that the
officer was making a lawful stop, and, for the purpose of preventing the officer from effecting the stop,
resisted the stop of defendant by fleeing from the officer, and defendant fled in such a manner that
created a substantial risk of serious physical injury or death to other persons in that defendant operated
his motor vehicle at a high rate of speed and drove on the shoulder of the roadway to avoid heavy traffic.

COUNT: 05 RESISTING ARREST/DETENTION/STOP BY FLEEING - CREATING A SIJBSTAHTIAL
RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY/DEATH TO ANY PERSON i
That James Roger Paul Collier, in violation of Section 575,150, RSMo, committed the class E
felony of resisting a lawful stop, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo,

in that on or about July 13, 2023, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, Matthew Niemeyer, a law
enforcement officer, was attempting to make a lawful stop of defendant, and the defendant knew that the
officer was making a lawful stop, and, for the purpose of preventing the officer from effecting the stop,
resisted the stop of defendant by flealng from the officer, and defendant fled in such a manner that
created a substantial risk of serious physical injury or death to other persons in that defendant operated a
motor vehicle at a high rate of speed and swerved into the center median to avoid traffic.



|, Steven Gorczyca, DSN 350, Chesterfield Police Department, knowing that
false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts

contained herein are true and documented in report number 23-2340. | have

probable cause to believe that on February 21, 2023, within St. Louis Cuunf:y, at

290 THF Bivd., 1789 Clarkson Rd., Clarkson and Baxter, and Chesterfield Pkwy

E and MO-340, James Collier, White, Male, 5"’1‘1", 170lbs, committed one nT

more criminal offense(s). !
Count: 01 STEALING - $750 OR MORE |

Count: 02 STEALING - $750 OR MORE

Count: 03 RESISTING ARREST/DETENTION/STOP BY FLEEING -
CREATING A SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF SERIOUS

INJURY/DEATH TO ANY PERSON :
Count: 04 RESISTING ARREST/DETENTION/STOP BY FLEEING -

CREATING A SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF SERIOUS |
INJURY/DEATH TO ANY PERSON 5
Count:05  RESISTING ARREST/DETENTION/STOP BY FLEEING -
CREATING A SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF SERIOUS |
INJURY/DEATH TO ANY PERSON i

The facts supporting this belief are as follows: On March 7, 2023, officers |
received a report of a stealing over $750 from Lowe's in Chesterfield from
February 21, 2023. Witness reviewed the CCTV footage, which showed '
defendant entering the store and placing an EGO Power Station in his cart,falcng
‘with other items. Witness identified defendant on video surveillance from thle -
self-checkout due to having prior contact with defendant and observed defendant
scan a bar code for a separate item on the top of the EGO box for $99 instead of
$899 and exit the store. Officer went to defendant's residence, where the
homeowner consented to officers searching the residence for defendant.



Officers, in plain view, observed an EGO Power Station. On April 19, 2023,
officers received a repurt of a stealing over $750 from Lowe's in Chesterfi eld from
February 23, 2023. Wﬂness who is familiar with defendant, stated defendant

entered the store and selected a Kitchenaid range hood valued at $1379 but
scanned a bar code for a $33 73 shower rod at the self-checkout. Defendant
was identified in face recognition surveillance photos by witness and nfﬁcer$ who
were familiar with defendant. Officers placed a wanted for defendant. On J;une
2, 2023, officer, who was familiar with defendant, observed defendant cnperqting
a motor vehicle at Clarkson near I-64. A computer inquiry revealed defendant

had an active warrant. Officer located defendant parked at a gas station at i1 789
Clarkson Rd. Officer approached the vehicle, and defendant reversed and sped
out of the parking lot as officer yelled for defendant to stop. Officer fulluweq
defendant. Defendant drove at a high rate of speed and the pursuit was
terminated. On July 12, 2023, officer observed defendant operating a motor
vehicle at Clarkson and and Baxter, and was aware defendant had a warraﬁt for

his arrest. Officer conducted a computer inquiry, identified defendant from
previous interactions, and activated his emergency equipment. Defendant fled at

a high rate of speed and drove on the shoulder around heavy traffic. Dfﬁce:r
observed defendant at MO-340 before Interstate-64. On July 13, 2023, officer
observed a wanted vehicle while on patrol. Officer made a U-turn on Mﬂnaﬁﬂ
and observed defendant as the driver of the vehicle and activated his emergency
equipment. Defendant fled at a high rate of speed and swerved into the center
median to go around traffic. Officer terminated the pursuit. On July 16, 2023,
defendant was arrested in Maryland Heights for wanteds/warrants. Defendiant
admitted to officer he was driving the vehicle on July 13, 2023.

| believe that the defendant poses a danger to the community or to any other
person because of the nature of the offenses listed above wherein defendant fled
from police on three separate occasions, operating his motor vehicle at a high

rate of speed, swerving around traffic, and driving on the shoulder of the I
roadway. '



Steven Gorczyca, DSN 350, Chesterfield Police Department

. D /
[Signature] < - S Date: 1 /Z/DD ;t?;
James Collier arrests continued:
07/13/23 Fail to Yield to Emg Veh, Careless & Imp Driving Chesterfield PD
lllegal Lic Plates, Driving While Revoked
07/12/23 lllegal Lic Plates, Driving While Revoked Chesterfield PD
07/01/23 Fail to Yield to Emg Veh, Careless & Impudent Driving Chesterfield PD
09/02/22 Stealing Richmond Heights PD
04/01/22 Felony Stealing St. Peters PD
08/04/21 Give False Information to Police, Drug Vio Chesterfield PD
03/08/21 2-counts Felony Stealing St. Charles City PD
07/20/21 Resisting Arrest St. Peters PD
04/12/21 Stealing, Trespassing Chesterfield PD
10/23/19 $5,240 cash in Drug Sales ordered Forfeited St. Louis Co Cir Ct
02/09/18 Sale or Delivery of lllegal Drugs, Fel Drug Poss PG Chesterfield PD
01/20/17 Felony Drug Possession Guilty Probation Maryland Hts PD
07/05/16 Driving While Suspended FTA Warrant Winfield PD
07/01/16 Speeding, No Auto Ins, Drive W/Suspended FTA War Winfield PD
05/26/16 Speeding, No Auto Ins FTA Warrant Winfield PD
04/16/16 Felony Drug Possession Guilty Probation Maryland Hts PD
03/23/16 Court Order Against Collier Adult Protection/No Stalking ~ St. Charles Co Ct
03/02/16 Violation of Order of Protection Probation O’Fallon PD
02/12/16 Felony Drug Possession Guilty Probation Chesterfield PD
11/14/15 Felony Drug Possession Guilty Probation Bridgeton PD
01/25/16 Moving Vio reduced to Loud Muffler $155 fine St. Charles Co PD

Driving While Suspended Guilty $300 fine
07/21/15 Speeding, Driving While Suspended FTA Warrant Winfield PD

10/21/13 Moving Vio reduced to Parking Vio $175 fine Charlack PD
07/31/05 Speeding Guilty Fine MO Hwy Patrol
02/25/05 Fail to Drive on Right Side of Road Guilty fine St. Charles Co SO
12/23/03 Speeding Guilty Fine Winfield PD
08/16/01 Speeding Guilty Fine MO Hwy Patrol

WEDNESDAY AUGUST 30, 2023

MIDNIGHT SHIFT



23-3692 - Warrant Cancellation - A subject in custody at St. Louis County Intake posted
the bond for their Chesterfield Warrants.

Officers responded to calls for service for a slumped person, welfare checks, suspicious
vehicles, and alarms. They also conducted proactive traffic enforcement and performed
regular patrols of neighborhoods and businesses.

DAY WATCH

23-3696 - Miscellaneous - Westboro Circle - Officers were dispatched for a domestic
assault called in via 911. The female caller said she was pushed and struck her head
and the male who assaulted her, who had a history of domestic assault, was still in the
area. Upon Officers arrival, the caller's door was found to be unsecured, and no one
would answer the door. Out of concern for the caller's safety, Officers entered the
apartment and discovered no one was there. After canvassing the area and multiple
attempts to contact the female caller by various means, contact via cell phone was
finally made. She claimed she was safe but refused to cooperate any further. Areport
was generated to document the events.

Beginning:08/30/2023,
1106 18X OUTLET  |Saint Louis Premium |CHESTERFIELD

Ending:08/30/2023, BLVD Outlets BLUE VALLEY
1106

Larceny Over
$750
Shoplifting

(5]
By

23 3697

Arrested: N/A | | |
Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject stole several pairs of sunglasses.

23-3697 - Larceny - Outlet Blvd - Sunglasses stolen from Sunglass Hut

23-3699 - Found Property - Olive/ Appalachian trail - A citizen turned in a phone she
found at the intersection of Olive/ Appalachian trail.

Beginning:08/29/2023,

1230 CHESTERFIELD Larceny under

233103 e ding:08/29/2023, | 2XX THFBLVD  |Home Depot COMMONS WEST $750 from Auto

1500

[o2)
=N

Arrested: N/A | | |

Brief Narratlve Description: F’assenger door handle broken off vehicle and several tools stolen.

23- 3703 Larceny - 390 THF Blvd - V|ct|m stated yesterday unknown persons
tampered with his car door handle, entered his vehicle, and stole multiple items.

Officers responded to calls for alarms, sick cases, suspicious persons/ vehicles, traffic
hazards, motorist assist, traffic crashes, and illegally parked vehicles.

AFTERNOON WATCH
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Beginning:08/30/2023,
1721 Dick's Sporting CHESTERFIELD
6XTHFBLVD  150ds COMMONS EAST

Larceny Over
$750
Shoplifting

23 3706

@
.

Ending:08/30/2023,
1721

Arrested: N/A | | |

Brief Narrative Description: Subjects stole a large amount of clothing.

23-3706 - Larceny Report
SEU officers handled a shoplifting call from Dick's Sporting Goods.

23-3707 - Repossessed Vehicle
Image Recovery Service towed a 2011 red Ford Mustang from #5 McBride and Son
Center. The vehicle was formerly owned by a Nico Fuentes.

Beginning:08/30/2023,

1934 14XXX OLIVE NO SUBDIVISION Fraud
233709 e 4ing:08/30/2023, BLVD Petro Mart WARD 1 1 T |counterfeit Bills
1935

Arrested: N/A | | |

Brief Narrative Description: Counterfeit money used to purchase gasoline.

23-3709 - Fraud Report

The assistant manager at the Petro-mart gas station located at 14024 Olive Blvd.,
reported two female subjects attempted to buy $50.00 dollars worth of gas with a fake
$100.00 dollar bill that said "for motion picture purposes" on the bill. The clerks denied
the sale and the suspects left the area.

Beginning:08/30/2023, Drugs
2010 15XXX OLIVE ] HERMAN STEMME .
233™1 Ending:08/30/2023, BLVD BF Gas Station COMPLEX 4 2 Possession -
2010 Felony

Arrested: Salem, Janeen |W |33 |F

Brief Narrative Description: While investigating a Hyundai bearing plates registered to a Chevrolet, officers located suspected
methamphetamine and drug paraphernalia.

23-3711 - Drug Arrest

Traffic stop by CSU officer resulted in the arrest of the driver for possession of
suspected meth and paraphernalia.

Janeen Salem Arnold MO

08/30/23 Felony Drug Possession Chesterfield PD
07/05/23 lllegal Display of Lic Plates $39 fine St. Louis Co PD
03/14/23 Unregistered Vehicle Manchester PD
12/15/22 Stalking Protection Order against Salem St. Louis Co Ct

12/01/22 Stalking Protection Order against Salem St. Louis Co Ct

10/29/22 Stealing Arnold PD
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Beginning:08/30/2023, Chesterfield Pkwy

2025
233713 Ending:08/30/2023 E & Schoettler 4 2 DWI Alcohol
2035 Valley Dr

Arrested: Ford, Gail |[W |70 | F

Brief Narrative Description: While investigating a car crash, driver was found to be intoxicated.

23-3713 - DWI Arrest

Traffic officer handling a vehicle crash arrested the causing driver for DWI. The suspect
was conveyed to the station and booked and then placed in a cell awaiting release. The
suspect refused to take any test.

Gail Ford 70

08/30/23 DWI Chesterfield PD
Officers also conducted traffic enforcement and responded to calls for, traffic hazards,
auto accidents, suspicious vehicles, peace disturbance, alarms, and sick cases, along
with making patrols of businesses, neighborhoods, and parks.

THURSDAY AUGUST 31, 2023

MIDNIGHT SHIFT

Officers responded to calls for suspicious vehicles, alarms, prowlers, disturbances, and

others. They also conducted proactive traffic enforcement and regular patrols of
neighborhoods and businesses.

DAY WATCH
Beginning:08/30/2023,
233716 0830 16X WILD ALLABOUT 6 4 Child Abuse
Ending:08/30/2023, HORSE CREEK RD CHILDREN Assault
1730

Arrested: N/A | | |

Brief Narrative Description: Officers met with a social worker at St. Louis Children’s hospital regarding potential abuse.

23-3720 - Miscellaneous - 14808 Clayton Rd (Goodwill) - Unknown person donated
ammunition to Goodwill. Goodwill is not allowed to accept ammunition, so they
contacted our Officers to seize it for destruction.

Beginning:08/31/2023,

1353 16XxX KEMP Larceny Over
233723 S CHESTERFIELD Tesla AUTOMOBILE 6 4 -
Ending:08/31/2023, AIRPORT RD MUSEUM $750 Business

1356

Arrested: N/A| ||

Brief Narrative Description: Subject had tires replaced on vehicle then failed to pay for service.
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23-3723 - Larceny - 16955 Chesterfield Airport Rd (Tesla) - Delayed Report -A
subject purchased over $5800 worth of tires for his vehicle claiming his insurance
company was going to pay for them. The subject received the tires then left the area
prior to the business being informed the insurance company was not paying for them.
The subject refused to return the tires. Further investigation being conducted.

Officers responded to calls for alarms, traffic collisions, sick cases, accidental injuries,
traffic hazards, lockouts and check the welfare.

AFTERNOON WATCH

23-3726 — Missing Person — Grand Reserve Dr: The reportee advised her coworker
left for lunch, was expected to return and never did. The reportee spoke with the subject
over the phone and found her to seem confused and lost. This subject suffers from
Diabetes and has gone lost before being located in lllinois suffering from low blood
sugar causing her to be disoriented. The subject’s phone was pinged, and she was later
found downtown in a parking lot near Busch Stadium. The subject refused medical
attention but was reunited with friends who took her and her vehicle back to her
residence.

Officers responded to calls for service to include an abandoned auto, motor vehicle
crashes, traffic hazards, vehicle lockout, bank escort, sick cases, alarms and a citizen
contact.

Officers also conducted traffic stops and provided routine patrols of businesses,
neighborhoods, and parks.

FRIDAY SEPTEMBER 1, 2023

23-3727 - Overdose - Chesterfield Center: A hotel guest with Parkinson's disease
overdosed on MDMA and had a poor reaction. His female companion called 911.
Paramedics conveyed the subject to the hospital for evaluation.

Officers also responded to calls for suspicious persons, alarms, and others. They also

conducted proactive traffic enforcement and performed regular patrols of neighborhoods
and businesses.

DAY WATCH
23-3730 — Warrant Arrest - Westmeade Dr — A homeless subject was attempting to

camp behind an apartment building. He was contacted and found to have warrants
through St. Louis County. He was arrested and transported directly to County Intake.
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Beginning:09/01/2023,

Property

0700 14X NORTH

233732 Ending:09/01/2023, OUTER 40 RD DELMAR GARDENS |2 2 Damage to
1030 Vehicle

Arrested: N/A | | |

Brief Narrative Description: Vehicle's front and rear passengers side windows, fuel filler neck, and front driver door vandalized by
victim's ex-boyfriend.

23-3732 — Property Damage — North Outer 40 — A car window of an employee of
Delmar Gardens was broken out during her shift. She suspects her ex-boyfriend, who
has made recent threats.

Beginning:08/19/2023,

1427 16XX CLARKSON CHESTERFIELD Fraud Identity
233735 | ding:09/01/2023, RD Commerce Bank CROSSING 6 2 |theit
1613

Arrested: Flores, Dawn | B |61 | F

Brief Narratwe Description: Sub]ect presented an altered driver's license when attemptlng to open a home equny Ilne of credit.

23- 3735 Identity Theft — Clarkson Rd A female suspect was arrested whlle
attempting to fraudulently open a home equity line of credit at the Commerce Bank. The
bank manager was able to identify her from surveillance images from prior frauds at
other locations.

Dawn Flores 61

09/01/23 Fel Attempt Stealing from Financial Inst, Identity Theft Chesterfield PD
B E B B B

|
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY P [] 2
STATE OF MISSOURI E]SE 2023
JOAN M. GILMEF
-VS- WHIBEHK,W
DAWN FLORES RACE: Black SSN: -
HOMELESS/UNKNOWWN SEX: Female QCN: vg000090
. ooB: I} CASE ID: 139455044
HGT: 5'07 RPT NC: 23 735
Aliases: WGET: 185 CT. NO; 238L-
P.D.: Chesterfield CRD?DT?
Defendant ORI Number: ﬂOﬁ
MO0959A00 L0
CHARGES e

Count: 01 STEALING OR ATTEMPT TO STEAL - FROM FINANCIAL INSTITUTION
Count; 02 IDENTITY THEFT OR ATTEMPTED IDENTITY THEFT - 15T OFFENSE
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COUNT: 01 STEALING OR ATTEMPT TO STEAL - FROM FINANCIAL INSTITUTION |

That Dawn Flores, in violation of Section 570,030, RSMo, committed the class B felnn;!' of stealing
by deceit, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about Septémber 1,
2023, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant attempted to appropriate UIS.
Currency which property was in the possession of Commerce Bank, a financial institution, aq’dldefendant
attempted to appropriate such property from Commerce Bank and with the purpose to deprive Commerce
Bank thereof by deceit in that the defendant represented to Commerce Bank that she was Debra Rich, a
different individual who had a valid banking account at Commerce Bank, which representation was false
and known by defendant to be false. | .

COUNT: 02 IDENTITY THEFT OR ATTEMPTED IDENTITY THEFT - 15T OFFENSE |

That Dawn Flores, in violation of Section 570.223, committed the class B misdemeanr:l;rr-of identity
theft, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 1, 2023,
in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly, with the intent to deceive or
defraud, used a fake credit/debit card and a fake Colorado driver's license, a means of identification, not
lawfully issued for defendant's use, I

I, Domenic Hoffmeister, DSN 0345, Chesterfield Police Department, knowing that false |
statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are trLie and
documented in report number 23-3735. | have probable cause to believe that on September 1,
2023, within St. Louis County, [include all dates and locations], Dawn Flores, Black, Female,
507" 185lbs, committed one or more criminal offense(s). |
Count: 01 STEALING OR ATTEMPT TO STEAL - FROM FINANCIAL INSTITUTIDN

Count: 02 IDENTITY THEFT OR ATTEMPTED IDENTITY THEFT - 18T OFFENQE

The facts supporting this belief are as follows: On September 1, 2023, defendant attempl%d to
withdraw $3,000 via a home equity line of credit from the Commerce Bank in Chesterfield
Defendant produced a fake Colorado driver's license and fake credit/debit card that used Ihe
identification of Debra Rich in order to try an open the account. Employees recognized daiendan't
from internal bulleting as having done thefts in similar ways in the recent past. Police were called

and defendant was arrested,
|

| believe that the defendant will not appear in court in response to a criminal summons because
she has no known Missouri residence and has arrests/convictions from at least 5 different states.
Further, her ciminal history indicates she has used over 20 differant aliases, |

Domenic Hoffmeister, DSN 0345, Chesterfield Police Department | .

Calls for service included sick cases, burglar alarms, accidental injury, traffic hazards,
parking violation, motorist assist, suspicious vehicle, brush fire, lock-out, 911 hang-ups,
and traffic stops.
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AFTERNOON WATCH

23-3735 — Further on Identity theft from dayshift— Clarkson Rd: While conducting
their investigation, after arresting the subject involved, officers were contacted by a
Commerce Bank investigator who advised that approximately 2 weeks prior the subject
was identified as fraudulently stealing over $11,000 from a victims account. Based on
this added information and the subject being a flight risk, the subject is being held for an
in-custody warrant application to be conducted on 9/2/23 for Felony stealing and 2
counts of identity theft.

Officers responded to calls for service to include sick cases, 911 hang-up, disturbance,
motorist assists, confined animal, suspicious vehicle, motor vehicle crash, traffic
hazards and alarms.

Officers also conducted traffic stops and provided routine patrols of businesses,
neighborhoods, and parks.

SATURDAY September 2, 2023
MIDNIGHT SHIFT

23-3737 - Warrant Cancellation: A subject with a Chesterfield Warrant posted bond
while in custody at another agency.

Officers responded to calls for sick cases, alarms, suspicious vehicles, and others.
They also performed proactive traffic enforcement and regular patrols of neighborhoods
and businesses.

DAY WATCH

23-3735 — ldentity Theft — Clarkson Rd — UPDATE — The female suspect arrested at
Commerce Bank was transported to St. Louis County, where warrants were issued for
Identity Theft and Stealing, with a $25,000 bond.

Beginning:09/01/2023,
1131 17XX CLARKSON DIERBERGS THE

2337141 | Ending:09/02/2023.  |RD Dierbergs MARKET PLACE

1204
Arrested: Ignat, Alina | W | 31| F
Brief Narrative Description: Two subjects stole $1100 worth of over-the-counter medications.
23-3741 — Larceny — Clarkson Rd — Two female suspects entered Dierberg’s and stole
several over-the-counter allergy medications, totaling $1,100. They left in a minivan

Larceny Over
$750
Shoplifting

E=Y
&%)
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bearing a California license plate. Vehicle information was broadcast to surrounding
agencies. It has been entered as wanted.

23-3741 — Larceny — Clarkson Rd — UPDATE — Yesterday’s EOS noted 2 female
suspects who stole allergy medications from Dierberg’s. Today the Wentzville PD
responded to a FLOCK hit on our wanted vehicle entry. They detained the occupants,
and the investigating officer responded with SEU for an identification. A female suspect
and her juvenile female daughter were arrested and transported to Chesterfield. The
suspects were Romanian, and notifications were made to the appropriate agencies.

Alina Ignat 31 Romanian

09/02/23 Felony Stealing Chesterfield PD

Officers assisted Ascension Church with a large funeral procession into Ellisville. There
were no incidents.

Calls for service included a medical alarm, vehicle lockout, peace disturbance, sick
cases, trespassing, motorist assists, welfare check, burglar alarm, suspicious package,
an animal bite, and traffic stops.

AFTERNOON WATCH

23-3744 Warrant Arrest: After stopping a vehicle for a traffic violation, the officer
discovered the driver had a warrant out of Kirkwood PD for Failing to Appear on traffic
charges. He was arrested, conveyed to the station, and booked. He later posted
Kirkwood’s bond and was released.

Beginning:09/02/2023,
2030 17XX CLARKSON . CLARKSON Tampering with
Ending:09/02/2023  |RD Total Wine & More g0 jaRE 6 2 lanAuto

2030

233745

Arrested: Edmonds-Childs, E'von | B | 26 | F

Brief Narrative Description: Flock camera notification led to the recovery of a stolen vehicle. Officers also located suspected
narcotics.

23-3745 Tampering: SEU officers followed up on a Flock hit on a stolen vehicle in the
parking lot of Total Wine on Clarkson. The same vehicle was also wanted for
numerous larcenies and running from the police in Ballwin and Town and Country. As
they approached the vehicle to place stop sticks, the vehicle took off at a high rate of
speed. Officers did not pursue due to the dangerous driving but remained in the area
due the possibility of a theft from Total Wine. As officers were canvassing, the clerk at
the Mobil on 1789 Clarkson reported a female running into the store yelling she needed
to hide. Officers arrived shortly after and confirmed the female was left behind by the
stolen vehicle. She was arrested for Tampering and conveyed to the station. She
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also had multiple warrants from around the area including a stealing felony out of
Franklin County with a $50,000 bond. After obtaining her information and sharing it
with other west county agencies, she was conveyed to St. Louis County intake for the
Franklin County warrant. However, once at St. Louis County, they required a fit for
confinement due to the subject being pregnant. She was then conveyed to St. Luke’s
Hospital for a fit for confinement and then will be taken back to St. Louis County Intake.
E’von Edmonds-Childs

|

09/02/23 Tampering with Auto, Drug Possession Chesterfield PD
06/14/23 3-counts Felony Stealing Washington PD
10/10/22 lllegal Display of Lic Plates (to another person/car) Overland PD
08/11/22 2-counts Stealing Wentzville PD
06/25/21 Unreg Veh, Equipment Veh FTA Warrants Crestwood PD

03/10/15 Felony Assault, Armed Criminal Action 7-yrs person St. Louis City PD

Although the stolen vehicle did get away, this was a good stop by SEU as it resulted in
valuable information obtained on the identity of these car thieves who are constantly
running from the police.

An officer attempted to stop a vehicle for traffic on W/B Highway 40 at Boones
Crossing. The vehicle failed to stop but no pursuit was initiated.

Officers conducted numerous traffic stops throughout the shift as part of the
department’s overall goal of traffic safety during the holiday weekend.

SUNDAY SEPTEMBER 3, 2023

MIDNIGHT SHIFT

23-3747 CIT: A resident on Long Gate was off her meds and undergoing a manic
episode. She was voluntarily transported to Mercy by EMS.
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23-3746: Main Event security called regarding a wallet that was found at the business.
Efforts to contact the owner have so far proved unsuccessful. The wallet was entered in
evidence as found property.

DAY WATCH

Beginning:02/03/2023, 1XX FOUR

0930 FOUR SEASONS Larceny under
Ending:00/03/2023,  |SEASONS SHPG 1 1

23 3748 PLAZA $750 from Auto
1140 CTR

Arrested: N/A| | |

Brief Narrative Description: Backpack, shoes, towel, and cash stolen from vehicle.

23-3748 — Larceny — Four Seasons Shopping Ctr — An unknown suspect broke the
window to a Mercedes-Benz while it was parked on the lot of St. Louis Bread Co. Stolen
from within was a gym bag and workout accessories.

Calls for service included a suspicious person, animal confined, disturbance, water main
break, shots fired, property damage, vehicle lock-out and traffic stops.

AFTERNOON WATCH

23-3751 Motor Vehicle Collision: A vehicle traveling east on Chesterfield Airport at
Chesterfield Commons West avoided an unknown vehicle that turned in front of him.
The vehicle left the roadway, vaulted over a landscape planter, and landed on the
Hardees parking lot. The driver had minor injuries and his passenger complained of
internal injuries. She was transported to the hospital as a precaution. The
investigating officer is attempting to locate the other vehicle but no identifying
information has been found yet. Notifications made on the damage to the
landscaping.

23-3752 Warrant Arrest: An officer responded to St. Charles City to pick up a subject
who Failed to Appear for Traffic charges. He was arrested, conveyed to the station,
and booked. He also had warrants out of St. Louis County for similar charges. He will
be issued a new court date upon his release.

An officer attempted to stop a group of motorcycles for traffic on 141 near Conway. The
motorcycles failed to stop but no pursuit was initiated.

An officer patrolling Faust Park came across an elderly subject who appeared in
distress. She was contacted and said she was lost after taking a walk from Friendship
Village next door. The officer drove her back home and reported it to Friendship
Village staff.

19



The District was busy with lots of patrons at the new Microbrewery due to the great
summer weather. The Factory and Top Golf were also busy with no problems to
report.

MONDAY SEPTEMBER 4, 2023

MIDNIGHT SHIFT

Beglnnlng:ggp[’}D;!EOQS, 164 Hwy E &
23 3754 Ending:09/04/2023, Timberlake Manor 3 2 Failure to Yield
0205 Plowy

Arrested: Harris, Larry [B| 23| M

Brief Narrative Description: Driver travelling in excess of 86mph failed to yield to a traffic stop. The drive later crashed in another
venue.

23-3754: An officer attempted to stop a black sedan for a traffic violation on eastbound
I-64. The vehicle failed to yield. No pursuit. Several minutes later dispatch advised the
vehicle had crashed in Richmond Heights while attempting to exit the highway near
170. The original officer responded to the scene of the crash and observed heavy
damage to the vehicle. The vehicle was towed. Richmond Heights had no charges on
the driver who was not injured from the crash. The driver was arrested by Chesterfield
for several charges pertaining to the Failure to Yield as well as having no operator’'s
license.

Larry Harris 23

09/04/23 Fail to Yield to Emg Veh, No Op Lic Chesterfield PD

Officers found one open door while conducting nightly business checks.

Prisoner pick up from Manchester.

DAY WATCH

23-3757 — Prisoner Pickup — A subject was transported from St. Charles County to
Chesterfield and booked for her warrant related to traffic charges. She was later
released upon payment of bond.

Beginning:09/04/2023,

1107 13XXX LABARGE WOODS GLEN Assault
Ending:09/04/2023, DR CONDOMINIUM Domestic
1117

23 3759

—
—

Arrested: Damkroger, Robert | W | 62 | M

Brief Narrative Description: Verbal argument escalated into a physical assault between both parties. Officers determined that the
arrested subject was the primary aggressor.

23-3759 — Domestic Assault — La Barge — An altercation between a boyfriend and
girlfriend resulted in minor scrapes and marks to both parties. The male subject was
determined to be the primary physical aggressor and was arrested. Municipal warrant
application is pending.
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Robert Damkroger 62 Chesterfield aerospace engineer

09/04/23 Domestic Assault Chesterfield PD

09/07/19 Expired License Plates $50 fine Chesterfield PD
10/09/18 Parking Vio $50 fine MO Hwy Patrol
03/18/16 Domestic Protection Order against Robert Damkroger Jefferson Co Court
01/01/15 Moving Vio reduced to Loud Muffler $115 fine MO Hwy Patrol
04/22/07 Moving Vio reduce to Loud Muffler $149 fine MO Hwy Patrol
09/14/93 Moving Vio reduced to Parking Vio $75 fine MO Hwy Patrol
04/28/93 Moving Vio reduced to Parking Vio $75 fine MO Hwy Patrol

Beginning:09/04/2023, L o
1320 18XXX OUTLET Saint Louis Premium |CHESTERFIELD arceny Lver

Ending:09/04/2023, BLVD Outlets BLUE VALLEY $750 -
1657 Shoplifting

233760

w
.

Arrested: Nadiah, Kent |B | 21| F
Taylor, Tinjjia | B |21 | F

Brief Narrative Description: Two subjects stole victim's phone. During the investigation, officers also discovered that they had
shoplifted from three stores.

23-3760 — Larceny — Outlet Blvd — A woman reported her phone had been stolen after
she set it down at the UGG store. SEU officers were able to identify and located two
female suspects, and the phone was returned. The two suspects were also found to be
in possession of items stolen from other stores. They were transported to the station
and booked for felony stealing.

Kent Nadiah

09/04/23 Felony Stealing Chesterfield PD

Tinijia Taylor 21

09/04/23 Felony Stealing Chesterfield PD
11/21/22 Moving Vio reduced to Parking Vio $170 fine, Calverton Park PD
Exp Lic Plated $50 fine, 2-ct Moving Vio to Parking
Vio $150 fine, Fail to Display 2 Lic Plates $50 fine
04/27/22 Speeding 20-25 over limit, No Valid Drivers’ Lic MO Hwy Patrol
08/16/21 Moving Vio reduced to Parking Vio $100 fine Florissant PD
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Calls for service included vehicle crashes, an abandoned auto, smoke, sick cases,
suspicious person, burglar alarms, 911 hang-up, accidental injury, and traffic stops.

AFTERNOON WATCH

23-3763 Larceny: A citizen responded to the station to report a license plate stolen off
of his vehicle. The plate was entered as stolen and the report will be forwarded to the
detective bureau.

23-3764 Miscellaneous: Officers responded to a check the welfare on an elderly
female on Dinsmoor. Family had not had contact with the female for two weeks and
she was not answering her phone or door. Based on the circumstances, the Fire
Department was called and they forced entry into the residence. Officers found the
female weak and disorientated inside the residence. Paramedics transported the
female to the hospital and neighbors secured the residence.

23-3765 Warrant Arrest: A subject in custody at Hazelwood PD for Failing to Appear
on a Chesterfield traffic charge posted bond at their agency. The warrant was
cancelled and a new court date was issued.

Around 630PM, a rain storm along with heavy winds came through Chesterfield. The
storm activated several residential alarms around the city but caused no other
problems.

Officers also responded to other calls for service to include a disturbance, sick cases,
and traffic hazards.

TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 5, 2023

MIDNIGHT SHIFT

23-3766 Missing Person: A resident on Creve Coeur Crossing reported his 37-year-old
daughter missing. The daughter is a known substance abuser and was last seen in the
company of her boyfriend. Efforts to locate the daughter were unsuccessful. The
daughter was entered as a Missing Person; however, the teletype was canceled when
the daughter returned home unharmed at about 0400.

Officers found two open doors while conducting nightly business checks.
DAY WATCH

23-3772 - Found Property - 40 THF - During a shoplifting investigation, an ID was
found on a subject that Officers believed did not belong to her. Attempts to contact the
possible owner of the ID met with negative results, so the ID was seized as found
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property. The business decided not to prosecute for the original shoplifting call the
Officers were investigating.

23-3773 - Larceny/ fraud - 18902 Chesterfield Airport Rd - The business owner at
this address stated she placed a business check for $74 in her mailbox on 8/3. Today
she was contacted by her bank stating someone had cashed her check at an unknown
location for $9974.00. Investigation being forwarded to the detective bureau.

Officers responded to calls for traffic collisions, sick cases, suspicious persons/ vehicles,
and alarms.

AFTERNOON WATCH

23-3776 - Larceny Report

Victim had her wallet stolen out of her purse while she attended an event at Faust Park.
Unknown suspects attempted to use one of the credit cards at Walmart in the valley, but
the transaction was denied. The victim was advised to cancel the rest of her credit cards
and forward any of the attempts to this department for further investigation. Reporting
officer to follow up with the victim.

Officers also conducted traffic enforcement and responded to calls for, traffic hazards,
auto accidents, suspicious vehicles, peace disturbance, EDP's, alarms, and sick cases,
along with making patrols of businesses, neighborhoods, and parks.

CITY COUNCIL MEETING




COUNCIL VOTES 8-0 FOR CHEATERFIELD MALL REDEVELOPMENT PLAN. Atthe
last Council meeting there was a 4-4 vote on an amendment to restrict residential
housing in certain areas of the proposed Downtown Chesterfield proposal to replace the
Chesterfield Mall. Mayor Bob Nation was happy to defeat the amendment in favor of
the Steinberg Group doing the redevelopment project.

At the meeting on September 5 it was a lovefest. A compromise was reached on
residential units in some commercial areas. To ensure things were clear Councilwoman
Mary Monachella same this second amendment:

Amend Attachment A, Section [.A.2 by adding Section C as follows:

c. Parcels B1, B2 and B8 as shown on the preliminary Development Plan
shall only be used for commercial uses as defined in Section 405.03.040 J,
PC&R Planned Commercial & Residential District of the UDC and as
permitted in this Attachment.

At the meeting Councilwoman Merrell Hansen moved to pass a compromise
amendment plus the one by Monachella and it passed 8-0. Hanson said after the vote,
“It (the 97 acre redevelopment) will be an impact on the future of our city.”

Even the citizens that expressed opposition in part of the plan last month appeared to
be for it. Kelli Unnerstall, the leader of Citizens For Developing Downtown Chesterfield
which had over 1,000 people on petitions and emails opposing the original plans, spoke
out in favor of the new plans and urged the Council to pass it.

One resident called the remains of the current Chesterfield Mall as a “wart on the city.’

CITY COUNCIL APPROVES THE BALLWIN POLICE INSTALLING A FLOCK
CAMERA JUST INSIDE CHESTERFIELD CITY LIMITS. The Council in a unanimous
voice vote approved the Ballwin MO Police Department to install a Flock Camera just
inside the Chesterfield city limits at Clayton Road and Henry Ave.
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Chesterfield already has a number of FLOCK cameras in use. The cameras take
images of license plates and cars when the license plates are entered into a data base
as wanted vehicle vehicles in connection with crimes or having been stolen.

Chesterfield has had very good success finding and tracking cars license plates just
involved in crimes in Chesterfield Valley retail district detected by FLOCK cameras.

Henry Avenue runs from Manchester Road in the City of Manchester, just east of the
Ballwin city limits, north through a section of Ballwin including a commercial area on the
south side of Clayton Road. All of the road (Clayton) is in the City of Chesterfield, plus a
small portion of shoulder to the south.

Henry Road continues across Clayton Road into Schoettler Road in Chesterfield.

Looking down Henry Road from Clayton Road into Ballwin.

Lokking north down Schoettler Road from Clayton Road.
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& TMET MY HUSBAND AT A BAR 20 YEARS
¢, | AGO DURING A SCRABBLE TOURNAMENT.
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WE'RE GOING BACK TONIGHT ) “""‘%;f"r
TO RENEW OUR VOWELS.
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IT LOOKS LKE A
MILLION Bucks!

HOW'S YOUR PAINTING
OF A HERD OF MALE
DEER GOING?

“No, they’'re not from a renaissance fair. o
They’'re teachers prepared for their Here he comes now._Be':.iu re to
first day of school.” congratulate him.
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